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Division of Medicaid New: Effective Date:
State of Mississippi Revised: X 12101110
Provider Poﬁcz Manual Current;
Section: Surgery . Section: 52.13 ‘

~ ; ; Pages: 1
Subject: Modifier -54, -55 and Modifier -56 __ Cross Reference:

The Division of Medicaid requires that modifiers -54 and -55 be reported with the CPT surgery codes
when appropriate. The modifiers will be acceptable on the CPT surgery code range 10000 — 69999.

Mississippi
Modifier Description Medicaid Allowable
-54 Surgical Care Only 85% of Medicaid Allowable
-55 Postoperative Management Only 15% of Medicaid Allowable
-56 Preoperative Management Only No separate benefits are allowed
as preoperative management is
inclusive in the allowance for
surgical care. Surgical codes
billed with modifier -56 will be
denied.

Documentation

When one physician performs a patient’s surgical service and another provides the postoperative
management, an agreement for the transfer of care must be retained in the beneficiary’s medical record.
This agreement can be in the form of a letter, discharge summary, chart notation, or other written
documentation, but in any case, both the surgeon and the physician who intends to provide the
postoperative management must have a copy of the agreement.

CPT only copyright 2009 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.



R e K RSO0
S G

Division of Medicaid New: Effective Date:
State of Mississippi Revised: X 14H04/08
Provider Policy Manual Current: Date:
; . ; 12/01/10
Section: Surgery Section: 5213
‘ Pages: 1
Subject: Modifier -54, -55 and Modifier -56  Cross Reference:

Dmsmn of Medlcasd requxres that modxflers -54 and -55 be reported with the CPT surgery codes when

appropriate. The modifiers will be acceptable on the CPT surgery code range 10000 — 69999.

Mississippi
Modifier Description Medicaid Allowable
-54 Surgical Care Only 85% of Medicaid Allowable
-65 Postoperative Management Only 15% of Medicaid Allowable
-56 Preoperative Management Only No separate benefits are allowed
as preoperative management is
inclusive in the allowance for
surgical care. Surgical codes
billed with modifier -56 will be
denied.

Documentation

When one physician performs a patient’s surgical service and another provides the postoperative
management, an agreement for the transfer of care must be retained in the beneficiary’s medical record.
This agreement can be in the form of a letter, discharge summary, chart notation, or other written
documentation, but in any case, both the surgeon and the physician who intends to provide the
postoperative management must have a copy of the agreement.

CPT only copyright 2009 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.





